

SENATE BILL 19-152

BY SENATOR(S) Williams A., Tate; also REPRESENTATIVE(S) Duran and Arndt, Bird, Buentello, Exum, Kipp, Valdez D.

CONCERNING THE CONTINUATION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, IMPLEMENTING THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE 2018 SUNSET REPORT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 2-3-1203, repeal (9)(a)(III) as follows:

- 2-3-1203. Sunset review of advisory committees legislative declaration definition repeal. (9) (a) The following statutory authorizations for the designated advisory committees will repeal on September 1, 2019:
- (III) The public safety communications subcommittee to the homeland security and all-hazards senior advisory committee created in section 24-33.5-1614 (3.3), C.R.S.;

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-33.5-1614, **repeal** (3.3)(i) as follows:

24-33.5-1614. Homeland security and all-hazards senior advisory committee - composition - duties - emergency planning subcommittee - public safety communications subcommittee - creation - definitions - repeal. (3.3) (i) This subsection (3.3) is repealed, effective September 1, 2019. Prior to repeal, the subcommittee shall be reviewed pursuant to section 2-3-1203, C.R.S.

SECTION 3. Act subject to petition - effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 2, 2019, if adjournment sine die is on May 3, 2019); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless

approved by the people at the general election to be held in November 2020 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor.

Leroy M. Garcia PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE KC Becker SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

Marilyn Eddins
CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED APPIL 12, 2019 AT 11:36 H. WI.
(Date and Time)

Jared S Polis

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO